<u>URGENT</u> TIME BOUND

No.EDN-H(8)B(7)34/2/2012-13 Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh Email:dir.edu@rediffmail.com, College_branch@rediffmail.com Phone No.0177-2653120, 2653575, Extn. 221 Fax No.0177-2812882

Dated Shimla-171001 the, 13.01.2014

To

All the Principals, Govt.Colleges/Govt. Sanskrit Colleges Himachal Pradesh

Subject:

Submission of left out cases for awarding of Sr. Scale/Selection Grade on or prior to 30th June 2010 in r/o Asstt./Asso Professors(College Cadre).

Memo:

This is in reference to the Notification No.EDN-A-Kha(15)13/2010 dated 17 March, 2012 received from the Secretary(Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh(copy <u>attached</u>).

In this connection, it is submitted that as per aforesaid Notification, if any teacher became eligible for promotion under CAS on or after 1st July 2010, the promotion of such a teacher shall be, with API score.

Hence you are hereby directed that if any left out cases in r/o Asstt./Associate Professors who are due for awarding of Sr. Scale/Selection Grade under Career Advancement Scheme on or prior to 30th June 2010, proposal of such teachers be sent to this Directorate on or before 12.01.2013 positively along-with work & Conduct certificates, so that consolidated proposal could be sent to the Govt. for further necessary action.

An early action in the matter is solicited.

JF Director of Hr. Education Unmachal Pradesh

Enct: As above.

GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (Hr. EDUCATION -A-SECTION)

No.EDN-A-Kha(15)13/2010

Shimla-2

7 March. 2012

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of the recommendations of the University Grants Commission and as adopted by the Government vide this department letter of even number dated 6th june 2011 (.API-CNDIX-V) regarding ad option of the Academic Performance Indicator (API) based Personal Based Appraisal System (PBAS) for the promotions of Teachers and other equivalent cadros of Government Degree colleges, Government Sanskrit Colleges and Librarians (College Cadre) under Career Advancement Scheme and in supersession of this department notification No. EDN-A-Chha(7)-10/98-Loose, dated 07-05-1999 and further amended from time to time, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order to frame the following Regulations, namely:-

1. Short title, application and commencement:

- 1.1 These Regulations may be called the Himachal Pradesh Higher Education Department (Minimum Qualifications for Promotions of Teachers and other equivalent cadres and Librarians (College Cadre) of Government Degree colleges, Government Sanskrit Colleges and other measures for the Maintenance of Standards) Regulations, 2012
- 1.2 They shall come into force with immediate effect.

Provided that in the event, any candidate becomes eligible for promotion under Career Advancement Scheme in terms of these Regulations on or after 1st July 2010, the promotion of such a candidates shall be governed by the provisions of these Regulations.

Provided further that notwithstanding anything contained in these Regulations, in the event any candidate became eligible for promotion under Career Advancement Scheme on or prior to 30th June 2010, the promotion of such a candidate under Career Advancement Scheme shall be governed by the old guidelines issued by the Government vide Notification No. EDN-A-Chha(7)-10/98-Loose, dated 07-05-1999 as amended from time to time in this regard on the recommendation of the UGC.

2. The minimum qualifications for appointment and other service conditions of College Teachers, Librarians as a measure for maintenance of standards in the Higher Education, shall be as provided in the Annexure to these Regulations and as per the provisions of the Recruitment and Promotions Rules of the concerned posts notified by the Government and amended from time to time.

- 3. The Government has decided that the matters pertaining to the Professors in the Government Colleges will be intimated separately.
- 4. With the adoption of these Regulations the instructions regarding submission of assessment reports as per the existing ACR Forms stands withdrawn and the new Annual Performance Based Appraisal System (PBAS) as per new format enclosed as Appendix-IV with these Regulations shall be applicable.

By Order,

Secretary (Hr. Edu.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. 17-3-2012

Endst. No. Dated Shimla-2 Copy to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (Audit), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 2. The Sr. Dy. AG (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 3. The Secretary to the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 4. The Principal Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 5. The Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1
- 6. The Controller, Printing and Stationary Department, H.P. Shimla-5 for publication in the Rajpatra (Extra Ordinary).
- 7. All Principals (Government Colleges & Government Sanskrit Colleges) affiliated to the HP University.
- 8. The Registrar, HP University, Shimla-5
- 9. The Secretary, University Grants Commission, Bahadur Shah Zaffar Marg, New Delhi.
- 10. The President / General Secretary, HPGCTA.

11. Guard file.

Under Secretary (Hr. Edu.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.